

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Martin J. Cirkiel	Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
CIRKIEL LAW GROUP, P.C.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1901 E. Palm Valley	Shelby Calambokidis
Boulevard	Kelsi Brown Corkran
Round Rock, TX 78664	Amy L. Marshak
(512) 244-6658	INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITU-
	TIONAL ADVOCACY AND
	PROTECTION,
	GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
	LAW CENTER
	600 New Jersey Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 662-9042
	erc56@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Circuits Are in Disarray as to Whether School Excessive-Force Claims Should Proceed Under the Fourth or Fourteenth Amendment.	13
II. The Fourth Amendment Should Govern Claims that School Officials Have Used Excessive Force Against Students in the Context of Seizures.	21
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, and This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving It.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit, *J.W. v. Paley*,
No. 21-20671 (8/28/2023)1a

Appendix B

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit, *J.W. v. Paley*,
No. 19-20429 (6/23/2021)32a

Appendix C

Memorandum and Opinion, United States District
Court for the Southern District of Texas, *Washington
ex rel. J.W. v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.*,
Civil Action No. H-18-1848 (6/5/2019).....40a

Appendix D

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc,
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
J.W. v. Paley,
No. 21-20671 (10/10/2023)88a

Appendix E

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc,
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
J.W. v. Paley,
No. 19-20429 (11/18/2021)90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	31
<i>C.N. v. Willmar Pub. Schs., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 347</i> , 591 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	20, 31
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Haw. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003) ...	12, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30
<i>Doe v. Aberdeen Sch. Dist.</i> , 42 F.4th 883 (8th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Domingo v. Kowalski</i> , 810 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)	9, 10, 19, 28
<i>Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. Miera</i> , 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Golden ex rel. Bach v. Anders</i> , 324 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 25, 26

<i>Gottlieb ex rel. Calabria v. Laurel Highlands Sch. Dist.</i> , 272 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 15, 16, 27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27	
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980)	15, 16, 25
<i>Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir 1995)	25
<i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 81 F.4th 440 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 860 F. App'x 926 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	23, 26
<i>London v. Dirs. of DeWitt Pub. Schs.</i> , 194 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 143 S. Ct. 859 (2023)	11
<i>Meeker v. Edmundson</i> , 415 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Metzger ex rel. Metzger v. Osbeck</i> , 841 F.2d 518 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013)	15, 16

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842, 144 S. Ct. 375 (2023) (mem.)	30
<i>Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	16, 25
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	3, 11, 12, 13, 21, 22, 25
<i>Preschooler II v. Clark Cty. Sch. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 479 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 15, 24, 29, 30
<i>Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)	18, 20
<i>T.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole Cty.</i> , 610 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	27, 29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	29
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	17, 23, 24, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	13
<i>Wallace ex rel. Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995) ...	14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Washington ex rel. J.W. v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 822 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	4
<i>Webb v. McCullough</i> , 828 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1987)	15

<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	25
---	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nat'l Ass'n of Sch. Res. Officers, <i>About NASRO</i> , https://www.nasro.org/main/about-nasro (last visited Feb. 18, 2024)	27
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., <i>Digest of Education Statistics: Table 233.70 Percentage of Public Schools with Security Staff Present at Least Once a Week, and Percentage with Security Staff Routinely Carrying a Firearm, by Selected School Characteristics: 2005-06 Through 2017- 18</i> (2019), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/di- gest/d19/tables/dt19_233.70.asp	27
U.S. Dep't of Ed., Office for Civ. Rights, <i>A First Look: Students' Access to Educational Opportunities in U.S. Public Schools</i> (Nov. 2023), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/cr
dc-educational-opportunities-report.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/cr dc-educational-opportunities-report.pdf	28
